## As Adopted by the Senate

## 135th General Assembly Regular Session 2023-2024

S. R. No. 131

2.4

## **Senator Brenner**

## **A RESOLUTION**

Honoring Sergeant First Class Justin Landerman as the 2023 Ohio Army National Guard Non-commissioned Officer of the Year.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 135th General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate Sergeant First Class Justin Landerman on receiving the 2023 Ohio Army National Guard Noncommissioned Officer of the Year Award at the Ohio Army National Guard Best Warrior Competition; and WHEREAS, Sergeant First Class Justin Landerman is, indeed, a remarkable individual, combining courage and dedication with 7 tremendous strength and resolve during his loyal service with the Ohio 8 Army National Guard. Currently assigned to the 174th Air Defense 9 Artillery Brigade, he has demonstrated an unwavering commitment to 10 performing his duties and fulfilling his responsibilities with the 11 utmost efficiency and competence, and he has certainly distinguished 12 himself as a patriotic and 13 hard-working American; and 14 WHEREAS, Throughout his career, Sergeant First Class Justin 15 Landerman has clearly shown the potential of each person to have a 16 positive effect on the quality of life in our society. Always sincere 17 and energetic in his approach to his work, he has distinguished 18 himself as a conscientious and responsible Ohioan, and he is truly 19 deserving of high praise; and 20 WHEREAS, The heroic traditions of our nation's armed forces are an 21 important part of our American heritage. Giving freely of his time, 22 energy, and abilities far beyond what was required or expected, 23

Sergeant First Class Justin Landerman has earned the respect and

admiration of his comrades and the gratitude of Americans everywhere.	25
As he continues his military service, he has the satisfaction of	26
knowing that he has provided a valuable service to our country and has	27
established a record of achievement worthy of emulation; therefore be	28
it	29
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 135th General	30
Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, commend Sergeant First	31
Class Justin Landerman on his recent honor and extend best wishes for	32
continued success in all of his endeavors; and be it further	33
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	34
authenticated copy of this Resolution to Sergeant First Class Justin	35
Landerman.	36

Page 2